

[NOT SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT]

Nos. 19-5094 & 19-5096 (Gresham); Nos. 19-5095 & 19-5097 (Stewart)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

CHARLES GRESHAM, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, Secretary of Health & Human Services, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants

STATE OF ARKANSAS,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant

RONNIE MAURICE STEWART, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, Secretary of Health & Human Services, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL APPELLANTS

ROBERT P. CHARROW
General Counsel

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

KELLY M. CLEARY
Deputy General Counsel

MARK B. STERN
ALISA B. KLEIN
(202) 514-1597
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7235
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20530
alisa.klein@usdoj.gov

BRENNNA E. JENNY
Deputy General Counsel
U.S. Department of Health & Human Services

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

GLOSSARY

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. HHS Acted Within Its Section 1115 Authority in Approving the Demonstration Projects Proposed by Kentucky and Arkansas.....4

A. Section 1115 Waivers Have Long Been Used To Test Innovations In Public-Welfare Programs.....4

B. HHS Reasonably Determined That The Demonstrations Are Likely To Enable The States To Stretch Limited Resources And Thereby Extend Or Preserve Coverage.8

1. Stretching state resources furthers Medicaid’s objectives.....8

2. Plaintiffs’ critiques of the work requirements of TANF and SNAP are contrary to Congress’s judgment 12

3. Like the requirements of TANF and SNAP, the demonstrations are tailored to allow those adults who are subject to them to fulfill them..... 15

4. HHS properly weighed the benefits of the demonstrations against the risk of coverage loss due to noncompliance. 18

C. HHS Reasonably Determined That The Demonstrations’ Requirements May Improve The Health Of Medicaid Beneficiaries, Which Would Reduce Program Expenses. 23

II. Any Relief Should Have Been Limited To The
Parties And The Provisions That Caused Them Injury..... 26

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Aguayo v. Richardson</i> , 473 F.2d 1090 (2d Cir. 1973)	2, 6, 8, 10
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	11
<i>C.K. v. New Jersey Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 92 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 1996)	6
<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	3, 20
<i>National Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	26, 27
<i>New York State Dep’t. of Soc. Servs. v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973).....	10
<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Thompson</i> , 362 F.3d 817 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	10
<i>Spry v. Thompson</i> , 487 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	8

Statutes:

Deficit Reduction Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-171, 120 Stat. 4 (2006).....	13
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act:	
§ 4108 (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 1396a note).....	23
§ 10201(i).....	5, 7
5 U.S.C. § 553(c)	8
7 U.S.C. § 2015(o)(2).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 607.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1315(a)	3, 4
42 U.S.C. § 1396-1.....	10, 11
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-1(b)(3)	14

Regulations:

42 C.F.R. § 440.315(f)	16
42 C.F.R. § 431.412(c).....	26
42 C.F.R. § 431.416(d)(2).....	7
76 Fed. Reg. 78,265 (Dec. 16, 2011)	27
HHS, Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Servs.:	
<i>Frequently Asked Questions on Exchanges, Market Reforms, and Medicaid,</i> https://go.usa.gov/xmN4j (Dec. 12, 2012)	4, 20, 23

Legislative Material:

S. Rep. No. 87-1589 (1962).....	4
---------------------------------	---

Other Authorities:

Rebecca M. Blank, *Evaluating Welfare Reform in the United States*, 40 J. of Econ. Literature (Dec. 2002)..... 2, 5

Jonathan R. Bolton, *The Case of the Disappearing Statute: A Legal & Policy Critique of the Use of Section 1115 Waivers to Restructure the Medicaid Program*, 37 Colum. J.L. & Soc. Probs. 91 (2003) 5

Kaiser Comm'n on Medicaid & the Uninsured, *Medicaid Enrollment and Expenditures by Federal Core Requirements and State Options*, <https://www.kff.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/01/8239.pdf> (Jan. 1, 2012)..... 11
